The study was designed to investigate the principals’ financial record keeping practices for 

administration of secondary school in Bayelsa State. One specific purpose, research question 

and hypothesis were formulated to guide the study. A descriptive survey research design was 

adopted for the study. Three thousand, nine hundred and fifty (3950) staff of secondary schools 

in Bayelsa State; comprising of one hundred and eighty-eight (188) principals and three 

thousand seven hundred and sixty-two (3762) teachers in the one hundred and eighty- eight 

(188) government owned secondary schools in Bayelsa State constituted the target population. 

The simple random sampling technique through balloting with replacement was used to select 

five (5) education zones out of the nine (9) education zones in the state.

[...]

Also, the schools in the state 

appear to be experiencing difficulties in financial management practices for the administration 

of secondary schools. Hence the study looked at principals financial management practices in 

Bayelsa State. The population of the study was three thousand, nine hundred and fifty (3950) 

staff of secondary schools in Bayelsa State; comprising of one hundred and eighty-eight (1 88) 

principals and three thousand seven hundred and sixty-two (3762) teachers in the one hundred 

and eighty-eight (188) government owned secondary schools under the Bayelsa State Post 

Primary School Board (BSPPSB). (Planning, Research and Statistics Department of the Board 

(PRSD- 2017). The use of teachers were because, they are also i a position to provide 

information about the financial management practices adopted by their respective principals.